As disclosed above, the net proceeds will be approximately HK$36.4 million. It is expected
that the net proceeds from the Subscription will be utilised for general working capital and
financing any potential investment opportunities of the Group that may arise from time to
time.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into on normal
commercial terms after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber
and that the terms of the Subscription Agreement (including the Subscription Price) are fair
and reasonable so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are
concerned.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,246,374,885 Shares in issue. The
following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company, assuming there are no
other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the completion of the Subscription:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the

Subscription

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

(%)

Wu Jing (Note) 569,332,840 25.35 569,332,840 24.82
China Marble Investment Holdings
Limited 231,872,452 10.32 231,872,452 10.11

Shanghai Jihua Logistics Limited
(*上海際華物流有限公司) 190,000,000 8.46 190,000,000 8.28

Wang Jiangze 260,000,000 11.57 260,000,000 11.34
Qiu Yin 168,692,160 7.51 168,692,160 7.36
Sun Haocheng 140,678,000 6.26 140,678,000 6.13
China First Capital Group Limited 126,096,000 5.61 126,096,000 5.50
The Subscriber 2,527,000 0.12 49,527,000 2.16
Public shareholders 557,176,433 24.80 557,176,433 24.30

Total 2,246,374,885 100.00 2,293,374,885 100.00

Note: Wu Jing is an executive Director.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

During the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement, the
Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities:

Date of

announcement

Date of

completion Event Net proceeds

Intended use

of proceeds

Actual use

of proceeds

3 July 2017 and
24 July 2017

24 July 2017 Placing of
159,300,000
Shares at
HK$1.00 under
General Mandate

HK$156.8
million

Financing any
investment
opportunities of
the Group